Appendix |
Notes

1. This Appendix contains modifications of the provisions of the HTSUS. Subject to Note 4
of the General Notes of the United States, originating goods included in this Appendix are
subject to the rates of duty set out in this Appendix in lieu of the rates of duty set out in Chapters
1 through 97 of the HTSUS. Notwithstanding any tariff-rate quota provisions provided for
elsewhere in the HTSUS, originating goods shall be permitted entry into the United States as
provided in this Appendix. Furthermore, any quantity of goods imported from Colombia under a
tariff-rate quota provided in this Appendix shall not be counted toward the in-quota amount of
any tariff-rate quota provided for such goods elsewhere in the HTSUS.

Beef

2. @ Subject to subparagraph (d), the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
provisions listed in subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year
specified herein, and shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia
in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
5,250
5,513
5,788
6,078
6,381
6,700
7,036
7,387
7,757
Unlimited

Boo~vwouakrwnr

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

(b) Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category C in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(c).

(©) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG02011050, AG02012080, AG02013080, AG02021050, AG02022080, and
AG02023080.

(d) In any year, the duty-free quantities under subparagraph (a) shall be made
available only after the quantity allocated to “Other countries or areas” under
additional U.S. note 3 to chapter 2 of the HTSUS has been filled.
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Fluid Milk and Cream

3. @) The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in
subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
110
121
133
146
161
177
195
214
236
259
Unlimited

e
PBowovourwbr

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

(b) Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category T in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(g).

(©) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG04013025 and AG04039016.

Butter

4, @) The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in
subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
2,200
2,420
2,662
2,928
3,221
3,543
3,897
4,287

coO~NO O WN -
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Cheese

5.

(b)

(©)

(a)

(b)

(©)

9 4716
10 5,187
11 Unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category T in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(g).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG04013075, AG04039078, AG04051020, AG04052030, AG04059020,
AG21069026, and AG21069036.

The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in
subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

1 5,060
2 5,566
3 6,123
4 6,735
5 7,408
6 8,149
7 8,964
8 9,861
9 10,847
10 11,931
11 13,124
12 14,437
13 15,880
14 17,468

15 Unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category D in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(d).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG04061008, AG04061018, AG04061028, AG04061038, AG04061048,
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AG04061058, AG04061068, AG04061078, AG04061088, AG04062028,
AG04062033, AG04062039, AG04062048, AG04062053, AG04062063,
AG04062067, AG04062071, AG04062075, AG04062079, AG04062083,
AG04062087, AG04062091, AG04063018, AG04063028, AG04063038,
AG04063048, AG04063053, AG04063063, AG04063067, AG04063071,
AG04063075, AG04063079, AG04063083, AG04063087, AG04063091,
AG04064070, AG04069012, AG04069018, AG04069032, AG04069037,
AG04069042, AG04069048, AG04069054, AG04069068, AG04069074,
AG04069078, AG04069084, AG04069088, AG04069092, AG04069094,
AG04069097, and AG19019036

Processed Dairy Products
6. @ The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in

subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

1 2,200
2 2,420
3 2,662
4 2,928
5 3,221
6 3,543
7 3,897
8 4,287
9 4,716
10 5,187
11 5,706
12 6,277
13 6,905
14 7,595
15 Unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

(b) Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category D in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(d).

(©) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG04022950, AG04029990, AG04031050, AG04039095, AG04041015,
AG04049050, AG04052070, AG15179060, AG17049058, AG18062082,
AG18062083, AG18063270, AG18063280, AG18069008, AG18069010,
AG19011030, AG19011040, AG19011075, AG19011085, AG19012015,
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Ice Cream
7. (@)
(b)
(c)

AG19012050, AG19019043, AG19019047, AG21050040, AG21069009,
AG21069066, AG21069087, and AG22029028.

The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in
subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
330
363
399
439
483
531
585
643
707
778
Unlimited

e
PBowovourwdhr

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category T in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(g).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provision:
AG21050020.
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Tobacco

8.

Sugar

(a)

(b)

()

(a)

The aggregate quantity of goods entered under the provisions listed in
subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year specified herein, and
shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)

1 4,200
2 4,410
3 4,631
4 4,862
5 5,105
6 5,360
7 5,628
8 5,910
9 6,205
10 6,516
11 6,841
12 7,183
13 7,543
14 7,920

15 Unlimited

The quantities shall enter on a first-come, first-served basis.

Duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities listed
in subparagraph (a) shall be removed in accordance with the provisions of staging
category D in Annex 2.3, paragraph 1(d).

Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG24011065, AG24012035, AG24012087, AG24013070, AG24031090,
AG24039147, and AG24039990.

Subject to subparagraph (d), the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the
provisions listed in subparagraph (c) shall be free of duty in any calendar year
specified herein, and shall not exceed the quantity specified below for Colombia
in each such year:

Year Quantity
(Metric tons)
1 50,000
2 50,750
3 51,500
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4 52,250
5 53,000
6 53,750
7 54,500
8 55,250
9 56,000
10 56,750
11 57,500
12 58,250
13 59,000
14 59,750
15 60,500

After year 15, the in-quota quantity grows at 750 MT per year.

The quantities of goods under the following tariff items shall be entered on a raw-
value equivalent basis: AG17011150, AG17011250, AG17019130,
AG17019950, AG17029020, and AG21069046. Raw-value equivalents for sugar
goods are contained in Chapter 17, U.S. Additional Note 5(c) to the HTSUS.

The United States shall administer the duty-free quantities established in this
subparagraph through a certificate system substantially similar to that described in
15 C.F.R. § 2011.102(c) (2006) or through another system as Colombia and the
United States may agree.

(b)  Goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quantities provided under
subparagraph (a) shall continue to receive most-favored-nation treatment.

(c) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following Table 1 provisions:
AG17011150, AG17011250, AG17019130, AG17019148, AG17019158,
AG17019950, AG17022028, AG17023028, AG17024028, AG17026028,
AG17029020, AG17029058, AG17029068, AG17049068, AG17049078,
AG18061015, AG18061028, AG18061038, AG18061055, AG18061075,
AG18062073, AG18062077, AG18062094, AG18062098, AG18069039,
AG18069049, AG18069059, AG19012025, AG19012035, AG19012060,
AG19012070, AG19019054, AG19019058, AG21011238, AG21011248,
AG21011258, AG21012038, AG21012048, AG21012058, AG21039078,
AG21069046, AG21069072, AG21069076, AG21069080, AG21069091,
AG21069094, and AG21069097.

(d) In any year, duty free tariff treatment under subparagraph (a) for Colombia shall
be accorded to the lesser of (i) the aggregate quantity set out in subparagraph (a)
for Colombia, or (ii) a quantity equal to the amount by which Colombia’s exports
to all destinations exceeds its imports from all sources (“trade surplus™) for goods
classified under the following subheadings: HS1701.11, HS1701.12, HS1701.91,
HS1701.99, HS1702.40, and HS1702.60, except that Colombia’s exports to the
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United States of goods classified under subheadings HS1701.11, HS1701.12,
HS1701.91, and HS1701.99 and its imports of originating goods of the United
States classified under HS1702.40 and HS1702.60 shall not be included in the
calculation of its trade surplus. Colombia’s trade surplus shall be calculated using
the most recent annual data available.
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Heading
AG02011050

AG02012080
AG02013080
AG02021050
AG02022080
AG02023080
AG04013025
AG04013075
AG04022950
AG04029990
AG04031050
AG04039016
AG04039078
AG04039095
AG04041015
AG04049050
AG04051020
AG04052030
AG04052070
AG04059020
AG04061008
AG04061018
AG04061028
AG04061038
AG04061048
AG04061058
AG04061068
AG04061078
AG04061088
AG04062028
AG04062033
AG04062039
AG04062048
AG04062053
AG04062063
AG04062067
AG04062071
AG04062075
AG04062079
AG04062083
AG04062087
AG04062091
AG04063018
AG04063028

Table 1

Article Description

Provided for in tariff item 02011050
Provided for in tariff item 02012080
Provided for in tariff item 02013080
Provided for in tariff item 02021050
Provided for in tariff item 02022080
Provided for in tariff item 02023080
Provided for in tariff item 04013025
Provided for in tariff item 04013075
Provided for in tariff item 04022950
Provided for in tariff item 04029990
Provided for in tariff item 04031050
Provided for in tariff item 04039016
Provided for in tariff item 04039078
Provided for in tariff item 04039095
Provided for in tariff item 04041015
Provided for in tariff item 04049050
Provided for in tariff item 04051020
Provided for in tariff item 04052030
Provided for in tariff item 04052070
Provided for in tariff item 04059020
Provided for in tariff item 04061008
Provided for in tariff item 04061018
Provided for in tariff item 04061028
Provided for in tariff item 04061038
Provided for in tariff item 04061048
Provided for in tariff item 04061058
Provided for in tariff item 04061068
Provided for in tariff item 04061078
Provided for in tariff item 04061088
Provided for in tariff item 04062028
Provided for in tariff item 04062033
Provided for in tariff item 04062039
Provided for in tariff item 04062048
Provided for in tariff item 04062053
Provided for in tariff item 04062063
Provided for in tariff item 04062067
Provided for in tariff item 04062071
Provided for in tariff item 04062075
Provided for in tariff item 04062079
Provided for in tariff item 04062083
Provided for in tariff item 04062087
Provided for in tariff item 04062091
Provided for in tariff item 04063018
Provided for in tariff item 04063028
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AG04063038
AG04063048
AG04063053
AG04063063
AG04063067
AG04063071
AG04063075
AG04063079
AG04063083
AG04063087
AG04063091
AG04064070
AG04069012
AG04069018
AG04069032
AG04069037
AG04069042
AG04069048
AG04069054
AG04069068
AG04069074
AG04069078
AG04069084
AG04069088
AG04069092
AG04069094
AG04069097
AG15179060
AG17011150
AG17011250
AG17019130
AG17019148
AG17019158
AG17019950
AG17022028
AG17023028
AG17024028
AG17026028
AG17029020
AG17029058
AG17029068
AG17049058
AG17049068
AG17049078
AG18061015
AG18061028

Provided for in tariff item 04063038
Provided for in tariff item 04063048
Provided for in tariff item 04063053
Provided for in tariff item 04063063
Provided for in tariff item 04063067
Provided for in tariff item 04063071
Provided for in tariff item 04063075
Provided for in tariff item 04063079
Provided for in tariff item 04063083
Provided for in tariff item 04063087
Provided for in tariff item 04063091
Provided for in tariff item 04064070
Provided for in tariff item 04069012
Provided for in tariff item 04069018
Provided for in tariff item 04069032
Provided for in tariff item 04069037
Provided for in tariff item 04069042
Provided for in tariff item 04069048
Provided for in tariff item 04069054
Provided for in tariff item 04069068
Provided for in tariff item 04069074
Provided for in tariff item 04069078
Provided for in tariff item 04069084
Provided for in tariff item 04069088
Provided for in tariff item 04069092
Provided for in tariff item 04069094
Provided for in tariff item 04069097
Provided for in tariff item 15179060
Provided for in tariff item 17011150
Provided for in tariff item 17011250
Provided for in tariff item 17019130
Provided for in tariff item 17019148
Provided for in tariff item 17019158
Provided for in tariff item 17019950
Provided for in tariff item 17022028
Provided for in tariff item 17023028
Provided for in tariff item 17024028
Provided for in tariff item 17026028
Provided for in tariff item 17029020
Provided for in tariff item 17029058
Provided for in tariff item 17029068
Provided for in tariff item 17049058
Provided for in tariff item 17049068
Provided for in tariff item 17049078
Provided for in tariff item 18061015
Provided for in tariff item 18061028
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AG18061038
AG18061055
AG18061075
AG18062073
AG18062077
AG18062082
AG18062083
AG18062094
AG18062098
AG18063270
AG18063280
AG18069008
AG18069010
AG18069039
AG18069049
AG18069059
AG19011030
AG19011040
AG19011075
AG19011085
AG19012015
AG19012025
AG19012035
AG19012050
AG19012060
AG19012070
AG19019036
AG19019043
AG19019047
AG19019054
AG19019058
AG21011238
AG21011248
AG21011258
AG21012038
AG21012048
AG21012058
AG21039078
AG21050020
AG21050040
AG21069009
AG21069026
AG21069036
AG21069046
AG21069066
AG21069072

Provided for in tariff item 18061038
Provided for in tariff item 18061055
Provided for in tariff item 18061075
Provided for in tariff item 18062073
Provided for in tariff item 18062077
Provided for in tariff item 18062082
Provided for in tariff item 18062083
Provided for in tariff item 18062094
Provided for in tariff item 18062098
Provided for in tariff item 18063270
Provided for in tariff item 18063280
Provided for in tariff item 18069008
Provided for in tariff item 18069010
Provided for in tariff item 18069039
Provided for in tariff item 18069049
Provided for in tariff item 18069059
Provided for in tariff item 19011030
Provided for in tariff item 19011040
Provided for in tariff item 19011075
Provided for in tariff item 19011085
Provided for in tariff item 19012015
Provided for in tariff item 19012025
Provided for in tariff item 19012035
Provided for in tariff item 19012050
Provided for in tariff item 19012060
Provided for in tariff item 19012070
Provided for in tariff item 19019036
Provided for in tariff item 19019043
Provided for in tariff item 19019047
Provided for in tariff item 19019054
Provided for in tariff item 19019058
Provided for in tariff item 21011238
Provided for in tariff item 21011248
Provided for in tariff item 21011258
Provided for in tariff item 21012038
Provided for in tariff item 21012048
Provided for in tariff item 21012058
Provided for in tariff item 21039078
Provided for in tariff item 21050020
Provided for in tariff item 21050040
Provided for in tariff item 21069009
Provided for in tariff item 21069026
Provided for in tariff item 21069036
Provided for in tariff item 21069046
Provided for in tariff item 21069066
Provided for in tariff item 21069072
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AG21069076
AG21069080
AG21069087
AG21069091
AG21069094
AG21069097
AG22029028
AG24011065
AG24012035
AG24012087
AG24013070
AG24031090
AG24039147
AG24039990

Provided for in tariff item 21069076
Provided for in tariff item 21069080
Provided for in tariff item 21069087
Provided for in tariff item 21069091
Provided for in tariff item 21069094
Provided for in tariff item 21069097
Provided for in tariff item 22029028
Provided for in tariff item 24011065
Provided for in tariff item 24012035
Provided for in tariff item 24012087
Provided for in tariff item 24013070
Provided for in tariff item 24031090
Provided for in tariff item 24039147
Provided for in tariff item 24039990
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